2-21-95

ORDINANCE NO. 561, 1995

An Ordinance amending Clallam County Code Chapter 3.20, Director of Emergency Services, changing the duties from Clallam County Sheriff to Clallam County Road Engineer. All new material shall be underlined. Deleted material will be double parenthesized and struck through.

Chapter 3.20 Director of Emergency Services

Sections:

3.20.010 Purpose 3.20.020 ((Sheriff)) Road Engineer as Director of Emergency Services 3.20.030 Severability 3.20.040 Effective Date

<u>C.C.C. 3.20.010 Purpose</u>. The Board of Clallam County Commissioners finds and declares that RCW 38.52.070 (1) provides that "each local organization for emergency services shall have a director, who shall be appointed by the executive head of the political subdivision..." and that the position of ((Sheriff)) <u>Road Engineer</u> is compatible with that of Director of Emergency Services.

<u>C.C.C. 3.20.020 ((Sheriff)) County Road Engineer as Director of Emergency Services</u>. In accord with RCW 38.52.070 (1) the Clallam County ((Sheriff))-Road Engineer-shall serve as Director of Clallam County Emergency Services and in said capacity, shall have those powers, duties and functions as determined by Chapter 38.52 RCW.

<u>C.C.C. 3.20.030</u> Severability. If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this chapter is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of the remaining portions of this chapter; it being herein expressly declared that this chapter and each section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause and phrase thereof would have been adopted irrespective of the fact that any one or more other section, subsections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>C.C.C. 3.20.040 Effective Date</u>. The effective date of this chapter <u>as amended</u> shall be ((January 1, 1980)) ten days after approval of the Board of Commissioners.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS <u>21</u> DAY OF <u>February</u> 1995.

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dorothy Dunean, Chair

ATTEST:

arentoin

Karen Flores Clerk of the Board

Dave Cameron

Phillip Kitchel

cc: Roads Sherif Minit